CANADI AN RAI LWAY OFFI CE OF ARBI TRATI ON
CASE NO. 2940
Heard in Montreal, Thursday, 12 March 1998
concerni ng
CANADI AN PACI FI C RAI LWAY COVPANY
and
BROTHERHOOD OF MAI NTENANCE OF VWAY EMPLOYE
EX PARTE
Dl SPUTE:

Cl ai m on behalf of M. J. Zyznom rski

EX PARTE STATEMENT OF | SSUE:

By way of form 104 dated January 30, 1995, +the grievor, Track
Mai nt enance Foreman (TMF), was denpted to the position of Track Maintainer
for, in the words of the Conpany, submtting "m sleading and inaccurate
track inspection reports, resulting in reports being filed for track
i nspections that were not perfornmed

The Brotherhood contends that: 1.) The discipline assessed was excessive
and unwarranted in the circunstances; 2.) In particular, the assessnent of
a demption without time limts was unfair, illegal and excessive in the
circunstances; 3.) The grievor has been unjustly dealt with in violation
of section 18.6 of agreenent no. 4 1.

The Brotherhood requests that the grievor's denotion be rescinded
i medi ately and that he be returned to his fornmer TMF position wthout
| oss of seniority and that he be conpensated for all regular and overtine
hours lost as a result of this matter.

The Conpany deni es the Brotherhood' s contentions and declines the
Br ot her hood' s request.

FOR THE BROTHERHOOD: (SGD.) J. J. KRUK
SYSTEM FEDERATI ON GENERAL CHAI RMAN

There appeared on behalf of the Conpany:

J. Dragani - Labour Relations O ficer, Calgary
R. M Andrews - Manager, Labour Relatlons Cal gary
E. J. Macl saac - Labour Relations O ficer, Calgary
L. Kohi man - Field Specialist
And on behal f of the Brotherhood:
P. Davi dson - Counsel, Otawa
J. J. Kruk - System Federation General Chairman, Otawa
D. Brown - Sr. Counsel, Otawa

AWARD OF THE ARBI TRATOR

The material before the Arbitrator does not establish that the grievor
knowi ngly or deliberately submtted reports in an effort to mslead the



Conpany as to his having perfornmed track inspections when, in fact, he did
not. Rather, what occurred is that the grievor apparently made notes of
his track inspections, provided the notes to his wife and, on the strength
of those, she conpleted the track inspection reports which he then signed
and submtted to the Conpany. The problem leading to the grievor's
denmotion resulted froman error made by his wife in the transcribing of
his records.

It is common ground that the grievor did not performtrack inspections
on either the Brooks or MacLeod Subdivisions on Septenber 5, 9, 12, 16 and
19, 1994. In fact M. Zyznom rski was absent from work on authorized sick
| eave on the 9th, 12th, 16th and 19th. It appears that on the 5th he was
assigned to work on the Laggan Subdivision. |In the circunstances,
therefore, he was not responsible for track inspections on the territory
for which he is normally responsible, over segnments of the Brooks and
MacLeod Subdivi sions. Unfortunately, in transcribing his notes, his wife
did submt reports which would indicate to the Conpany that he perfon-ned
track inspections on the dates in question, when in fact he did not. There
is no dispute that the persons responsible for track i nspections on those
dates properly performed their duties and what transpired did not involve
any risk fromthe standpoint of safety or the integrity of the Conpany's
oper ati ons.

Foll ow ng an investigation the grievor was denoted to the position of
track maintainer. At issue in these proceedings is whether the denotion
was appropriate, and if so, whether relief should now be provi ded agai nst
it, sone three years |ater.

Demption is an extrenely serious form of discipline, in that the
permanent renmpval to a |ower rated job classification occasions a |ong
term perhaps indefinite, financial penalty against the enployee in
question. It is generally viewed as an extraordinary form of discipline,
to be resorted to only where the enployer's legitimte business would
necessitate that outconme (see CROA 1697, 2877).

It is also well established that a permanent denotion does not
necessarily foreclose an individual from future pronotion. In CROA 2877
the follow ng coments appear:

Is the discretion of the Conpany with respect to the future pronotion
of an enployee who has been permanently denpted absolute and
unrevi ewabl e? | think not. An award which confirns a disciplinary
denoti on acknow edges that the Conmpany has |legitimte business
Interests to protect in renmoving an enployee from a particular
position, be it related to safety, efficiency or sone other
|l egiti mate concern of the enployer. By the sane token, however, in
the event that the Conpany should l|ater refuse to pronote the
enpl oyee in question, it can do so only for legitimte business
pur poses, and cannot act for extraneous reasons, or in a manner which
is arbitrary, discrimnatory or in bad faith. A failure of that very



basi ¢ standard could, in an appropriate case, be the basis of a valid
grievance.

At issue in the case at hand is whether the actions of the grievor
merited his denotion fromthe position of Track Mii ntenance Forenen for a
period of three years, and possibly longer. At the outset it is inportant,
| think, to fairly characterize the actions of the grievor. This is not a
case where an individual know ngly msrepresented to the Conpany that work
was perfornmed by himso as to gain sone paynent or other advantage. Nor
does the evidence reveal that there was any threat to safety occasioned by
the deliberate registration of a known fal sehood. What in fact transpired
is that the grievor, obviously wi thout justification, delegated to his
wife the responsibility of preparing his track inspection reports, based
on notes which he had taken in the field. She erroneously entered report
information for dates he did not in fact work, an oversight which he did
not notice until it was brought to his attention by his supervisor. In the
circunstances the Arbitrator is inclined to agree with the Brotherhood's
characterization of M. Zyznomrski's actions as an error in judgenent and
shoddy record keeping, rather than a deliberate and malicious intent to
falsify safety sensitive records.

Can it be said that the grievor has irrevocably broken the bond of trust
inplicit in his holding the responsibilities of a track naintenance
foreman? It is difficult to reply to that question in the affirmative in
light of the subsequent treatnment of the grievor by the Conpany itself.
M. Zyznom rski previously worked as a Track Mintenance Foreman sone
seven years. It is comon ground that he was assigned to act as a
relieving foreman on sonme two occasions follow ng his denotion in 1995 and
1996. In addition, it appears that he has al so been assigned as flagman,
hol ding track occupancy permts while working in conjunction with a
contractor. More recently he was given track occupancy permts in the
sumrer of 1997 and, on at | east one occasion, on August 4, 1997 was called
upon to fill a track inspection report.

When the whole of the material before ne is exanmined, | have difficulty
accepting the position of the Conpany that an indefinite denotion of three
years or nore was an appropriate nmeasure of discipline in the case at
hand. Firstly, for the reasons touched upon above, this is not a case, as
t he Conpany contends, where the grievor's honesty is at issue. Wile there
may be a genui ne concern with the degree of care and responsibility with
which he filled track inspection reports, there is no evidence of any
deli berate attenpt on his part to defraud or m slead the Conpany. G ven
that the grievor had served well as a track nmmintenance foreman for sone
seven years prior to the incident in question, and that he has shown

hi msel f worthy of the Conpany's trust since his denotion, | am satisfied
that it is appropriate, in the case at hand, to direct a reduction in
penalty, albeit | do not deem it appropriate to make an order of

conpensation. It light of the arbitrator's determ nation on the nmerits of
the just cause issue, and the appropriate disciplinary penalty, it is
unnecessary to coment on the arbitrability of the Brotherhood's



alternative claimthat the grievor were unjustly dealt with in violation
of article 18.6 of the collective agreenent (see CROA 2939).

For the foregoing reasons the Arbitrator directs that the grievor be
reinstated into his prior position as a track nai ntenance foreman, w thout
| oss of seniority, subject to the follow ng condition. For a period of one
year from the tinme of his reinstatement M. Zyznomrski shall be in a
probati onary capacity as a track maintenance foreman. |f, during that
time, he should commt significant errors with respect to filing reports
or ot her docunentation for which he is responsible, he shall be subject to
i mredi at e denoti on.

April 3, 1998 M CHEL G PI CHER
ARBI TRATOR



